3.1.3 Additional Obligations of Developer as Consideration for this 
Agreement. In addition to the obligations identified in Section 3.1.1, the development assurances 
provided by this Agreement and the resulting construction of the Project will result in the 
following:  Developer shall fund a total contribution of one million six hundred thousand dollars 
($1,600,000) (the “Streetscape Improvement Contribution”) to be used for the City’s 7th Street 

Streetscape Improvement Project, which consists of safety and aesthetic improvements to 
Downtown Los Angeles’s 7th Street between Figueroa Street and San Pedro Street (including civil